
 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
 

 
Angela Bloor 
0113 395 2194 

 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 

 

 

 

DEVELOPMENT PLAN PANEL 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on 

Tuesday, 22nd June, 2010 
at 1.30 pm 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

J Lewis 
R Lewis 
L Mulherin 
N Taggart (Chair) 
 

S Smith 
 

B Anderson 
C Fox 
 

T Leadley 
 

  
 

 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and 
public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting) 
 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT  INFORMATION  - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
 
 

 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.  
 
(The special circumstance shall be specified in the 
minutes). 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To declare any personal / prejudicial interests for 
the purpose of Section 81(3) of the Local 
Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.  
 

 

5     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES 
 
To approve the minutes of the Development Plan 
Panel meeting held  on 11th May 2010 
 
(Minutes attached)  
 

1 - 6 

7   
 

All Wards;  LEEDS LDF CORE STRATEGY - THE 
CHANGING CONTEXT POST ELECTION 
 
To consider a report of the Director of City 
Development setting out details of the 
Government’s intention to abolish the Regional 
Spatial Strategies and to consider the implications 
of the proposed changes to the Leeds Core 
Strategy. 
 
(Report attached) 
 

7 - 10 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

8   
 

All Wards;  LEEDS LDF CORE STRATEGY - 'PREFERRED 
APPROACH' ANALYSIS OF CONSULTATION 
RESPONSES: VISION FOR LEEDS AND 
SPATIAL VISION CHAPTER 
 
Further to minute 34 of the Development Plan 
Panel meeting held on 2nd February 2010, to 
consider a report of the Director of City 
Development which provides further detailed 
consideration of the comments received in respect 
of the Vision for Leeds & Spatial Vision Section 
 
(Report attached) 
 

11 - 
38 

9   
 

All Wards;  LEEDS LDF CORE STRATEGY - 'PREFERRED 
APPROACH' ANALYSIS OF CONSULTATION 
RESPONSES: MANAGING ENVIRONMENTAL 
RESOURCES CHAPTER 
 
Further to minute 34 of the meeting held on 2nd 
February 2010, to consider a report of the Director 
of City Development which provides further 
detailed consideration of the comments received in 
respect of the Managing Environmental Resources 
theme 
 
(Report attached) 
 
 

39 - 
76 

10   
 

All Wards;  LEEDS LDF CORE STRATEGY - 'PREFERRED 
APPROACH' ANALYSIS OF CONSULTATION 
RESPONSES: MANAGING THE NEEDS OF A 
GROWING CITY 
 
Further to minute 34 of the meeting held on 2nd 
February 2010, to consider a report of the Director 
of City Development which provides further 
detailed consideration of the comments received in 
respect of the theme “Managing the Needs of a 
Growing City” 
 
(Report attached) 
 
 

77 - 
184 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

11   
 

All Wards;  NATURAL RESOURCES AND WASTE 
DEVELOPMENT PLAN DOCUMENT - 'POLICY 
POSITION' DOCUMENT: ANALYSIS OF 
CONSULTATION RESPONSES 
 
Further to minute 46 of the Development Plan 
Panel held on 11th May 2010, to consider a report 
of the Director of City Development providing 
further detailed consideration of the comments 
received and the proposed Council response 
 
(Report attached) 
 

185 - 
290 

12   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF THE NEXT MEETING 
 
To note that the next meeting will take place on 
Tuesday 13th July 2010 at 1.30pm in the Civic Hall, 
Leeds 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Date Not Specified 

 

Development Plan Panel 
 

Tuesday, 11th May, 2010 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor C Fox in the Chair 

 Councillors B Anderson, T Hanley, 
D Blackburn, T Murray and R Lewis 

 
   

 
 
42 Late items  
 There were no formal late items, however Panel Members were in receipt of 
supplementary information in respect of a summary of the community engagement 
on the  Residual Waste Treatment project (minute 46 refers) 
 
 
43 Declaration of interests  
 The following Members declared personal/prejudicial interests for the purpose 
of Section 81(3) of the Local Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of the 
Members Code of Conduct: 
 Agenda items 8 and 9 – Leeds LDF Core Strategy – Analysis of consultation 
responses: A well connected city (transport) theme and Sustainable Communities 
theme – Councillor Anderson declared personal interests through being a member of 
West Yorkshire Integrated Transport Authority as Metro had commented on these 
matters (minutes 47 and 48 refer) 
 
 
44 Apologies for Absence  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Gruen, Leadley and 
Smith 
 
 
45 Minutes  

RESOLVED-  That the minutes of the Development Plan Panel meeting held 
on 9th March 2010 be approved. 
 
 
46 Leeds LDF Natural Resources and Waste Development Plan Document -
'Policy Position' Consultation (initial report of consultation)  
 Further to minute 23 of the Development Plan Panel meeting held on 13th 
October 2009 where Panel considered a report on the scope and content of the 
Natural Resources and Waste Development Plan Document prior to a period of 
informal consultation, Members considered a report of the Director of City 
Development setting out a summary of the responses received to that consultation.   
The report also set out the current position on the preparation of the documents for 
independent examination 
 The Head of Forward Planning and Implementation presented the report and 
informed Members of the various events which had been arranged as part of the 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Date Not Specified 

 

consultation which had resulted in over 100 responses, some of which were very 
detailed.   He also referred to the document which had been tabled to the Panel 
setting out the consultation by colleagues in Waste Management as part of the PFI 
procurement process for a Residual Waste Treatment facility  
 Arising out of the consultation of the DPD, Members were informed that whilst 
there was a measure of support for the emerging ‘policy position’ there were a 
number of key issues to consider.   These included planning issues associated with 
the residual waste treatment proposals and the representations received from the 
Coal Authority regarding the presentation Minerals Safeguarding Areas.   These 
matters would need to be covered in further detail as part of the more detailed 
analysis of respo
[...]
n the inadequacy of transport to the airport 
and where the thrust of these comments emanated from.   Members 
were informed these were largely responses from individuals and that 
in terms of funding new infrastructure for Leeds Bradford Airport, it was 
expected that the airport would make a significant contribution to this 

• the tram train; the view that the situation on this had moved on and that 
there was no intention of increasing the frequency of the tram train 

• regarding carbon emissions, that there was a policy for a 40% 
reduction across the Leeds economy and that the document had to 
take this into account.   Officers stated that the proposals would help to 
reduce carbon emissions 

• that the strategy should be more ambitious 

• the importance of ensuring that the proposals could be funded and 
would be capable of being delivered and that this could lead to some 
difficult decisions having to be made 

• that the current economic situation could not be ignored but that the 
ambitions in the transport proposals had to be retained to ensure 
Leeds was ready when the recovery began.   Whist Officers were 
supportive of this, it was stated that it would be challenging to match 
ambitions with the resources which were available 

Regarding funding, Officers stated that the Department of Transport 

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Date Not Specified 

 

Programme looking at the delivery of a sustainable transport system was looking at 
funding up to 2019.   However, future funding provision was currently uncertain, 
within the context of wider reductions in public spending.   Despite this difficult 
context, the City Council and its partners were committed to delivering sustainable 
transport initiatives 
 RESOLVED -  To note the report, the comments now made and the course of 
further action as set out in appendix 1 of the submitted report in preparing a draft 
Publication Core Strategy 
 
 
48 Leeds Local Develo
[...]
est Leeds Gateway would still be given high priority in view 
of the withdrawal of the AAP 

• the siting of offices; that the steer was to locate this use in centres and 
how applications for out of centre offices would be dealt it 

• the impact of large supermarkets and Tesco in particular, on local 
centres and that the document did not seem to address this problem 

Officers provided the following responses: 

• that West Leeds Gateway (as a Supplementary Planning Document) 
would be given as high a priority as possible and that the main thrust of 
the aspirations to regenerate West Leeds had been retained 

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Date Not Specified 

 

• regarding the location of office accommodation, that in terms of the 
Core Strategy offices should be located in centres, but applications 
would be judged by Officers in Development Control on a site by site 
basis and on the individual merits of the application 

• that a Town Centre Survey was to be undertaken which would look at 
the most suitable locations for any further supermarket retailing 

RESOLVED -  To note the report, the comments now made and the  
course of further action as set out in appendix 1 of the submitted report in preparing 
a draft Publication Core Strategy 

 
 
49 Leeds Local Development Framework Core Strategy - 'Preferred 
Approach' - Analysis of consultation responses: Green Infrastructure (and 
Natural Environment) theme  
 Further to minute 34 of the Development Plan Panel meeting held on 2nd 
February 2010 where Panel considered a report of the initial feedback on the 
consultation exercise for the Leeds LDF Core Strategy ‘Preferred Approach’, 
Members considered a report of the Director of City Development setting out further 
detailed consideration of the comments received in respect of  Green Infrastructure - 
the natural environment theme 
 Officers presented the report and stated that the concept of Green 
Infrastructure had been put forward by Natural England with whom Officers had 
worked closely alongside other authorities in the Leeds City Region.   Members were 
informed that Leeds City Council was viewed by the Leeds City Region to be an 
pioneer in respect of Green Infrastructure 
 Members were informed that 142 responses had been received and overall 
the ideas put forward in the consultation had been well received 
 Concerns had been raised from developers and advisers in relation to 
developer contributions as these were seen as potential burdens which could 
undermine viability, however it was important for the Council to continue to seek 
such contributions  
 In respect of Policy G3 – Housing Growth Areas, developers were of the view 
that this required further clarification or should be deleted 
 Policy G5 – the creation of new woodlands was well received however the 
policies in respect of TPOs and Ancient Woodlands were considered to be too 
detailed and Officers were of the view that these should be deleted from the Core 
Strategy and be picked up in more detail elsewhere 
 A plan showing the extent of the Green Infrastructure had been provided as 
part of the consultation and several further suggestions for possible areas had been 
received, ie the South Leeds corridor and the Morley/Middleton Corridor as well as 
the woodland on the Outer Ring Road 
 Natural England had suggested the Council carry out an up-to-date character 
assessment to help strengthen the evidence base for this theme, however there 
were resource issues associated with this.   Officers considered that some of the 
work done for the UDP could be revisited and updated for the Core Strategy 
 RESOLVED -  To note the report, the comments now made and the course of 
further action as detailed in appendix 1 of the submitted report in preparing a draft 
Publication Core Strategy 
 
 

Page 5



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Date Not Specified 

 

50 Date and time of next m
[...]
 that the Core Strategy clearly expresses the economic priorities for 
the city. This can be achieved using a policy format like EC1 in the Preferred 
Approach or as part of a revised spatial vision. A final decision will need to be 
taken as the Draft Core Strategy document begins to take shape. 

ii. General support for retaining the primacy of the city centre as the main location 
for retail and leisure development but some concern from developers that the 
economic development potential of other town centres and existing business 
and office parks is not being fully considered.  There is general support for the 
emerging city centre park proposals.  Officers consider it is important that the 
City Centre is identified as the main location for retail, leisure and office 
development serving a wide catchment area.  The Preferred Approach also 
allows for such development in town and local centre where it meets a local 
need. Out of centre development is not excluded entirely but options in the city 
centre or town centres need to be explored first.  A number of planning 
permissions for business and office park remain in place and the potential for 
these sites to be developed out has been taken into account.  

iii. Some support for the identified employment land requirement but also a number 
of concerns that the requirement is insufficient to support the growth of Leeds as 
the main economic driver of the City Region.  Also concern that the requirement 
is based on an out of date evidence base, which should be updated to align with 
RSS figures.  Officers agree that there is a need to update the evidence which 
supports the identification of the employment land requirement but disagree that 
the RSS figures should be used as they are also based on pre-recession 
economic forecasts.  The Employment Land Review (ELR) is being updated and 
a revised version will be published over the summer.  The RSS does allows for 

Page 82



more up to date forecasts to be use
[...]
ise 
with a wide range of 
stakeholders 
(including local 
residents) as part of 
the residual waste 
project. 

100 Mr K L 
Townend 

Saves Our Homes 
and The Environment 

Asks why all sites are near them.  Already much noise/pollution from 
existing infrastructure and industrial. 

The general location has 
been found to be the most 
suitable location in the 
District for strategic sites as 
it is an industrial area with 
good road connections. 
 

The City Council via 
the Waste 
Management Service, 
is continuing to liaise 
with a wide range of 
stakeholders 
(including local 
residents) as part of 

P
a
g
e
 2

8
8



 

the residual waste 
project. 

101 Mrs G 
Townend 

Saves Our Homes 
and The Environment 

Asks why all sites are near them.  Already much noise/pollution from 
existing infrastructure and industrial. 

The general location has 
been found to be the most 
suitable location in the 
District for strategic sites as 
it is an industrial area with 
good road connections. 
 

The City Council via 
the Waste 
Management Service, 
is continuing to liaise 
with a wide range of 
stakeholders 
(including local 
residents) as part of 
the residual waste 
project. 

P
a
g
e
 2

8
9



P
a
g
e
 2

9
0

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k


	Agenda
	6 Minutes
	7 Leeds LDF Core Strategy - The changing context post election
	8 Leeds LDF Core Strategy - 'Preferred approach' Analysis of consultation responses: Vision for Leeds and Spatial Vision Chapter
	9 Leeds LDF Core Strategy - 'Preferred Approach' Analysis of consultation responses: Managing Environmental Resources Chapter
	10 Leeds LDF Core Strategy - 'Preferred Approach' Analysis of consultation responses: Managing the needs of a growing city
	11 Natural Resources and Waste Development Plan Document - 'Policy Position' document: Analysis of consultation responses
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5
	Appendix 6




Minutes of the meeting


 minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 13th July, 2010 

 

Development Plan Panel 
 

Tuesday, 22nd June, 2010 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor N Taggart in the Chair 

 Councillors B Anderson, C Fox, T Leadley, 
J Lewis, L Mulherin and S Smith 

 
   

 
 
1 Declaration of interests  
 There were no declarations of interest 
 
 
2 Apologies for absence  
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor R Lewis 
 
 
3 Minutes  

RESOLVED-  That the minutes of the Development Plan Panel meeting held 
on 11th May 2010 be approved 

 
 
4 Leeds LDF Core Strategy - The changing context post election  
 The Panel considered a report of the Director of City Development setting out 
the changing context for the Leeds LDF Core Strategy following a change in Central 
Government 
 The Deputy Chief Planning Officer presented the report and stated that 
although announcements had been made that the Regional Spatial Strategies would 
be rapidly abolished, that Officers were of the view that the current progress on the 
Leeds Core Strategy should be maintained 
 The Panel was informed that the possibility of the abolition of the RSS and the 
targets it contained had been considered by Officers prior to the announcement.   
There was nothing in the new Government’s agenda to indicate that there would no 
longer be a Development Plan or a plan at strategic district level.   Because of this 
and as the Leeds LDF Core Strategy was not at the stage for crucial decisions to be 
made, Officers considered that it was sensible to continue this work with a further 
report being brought to Panel once the position was clearer 
 Members commented on the following matters: 

• that whilst the abolition of the housing targets in the RSS could be 
understood, the RSS did contain other matters and it would be 
disappointing if these were lost 

• that the abolition of the RSS was envisaged but that there remained a 
need for some targets to be in place, these being local if not regional 

• that the targets in the RSS did have a scientific base to them and that if 
targets were left to District Councils alone, then there was some doubt 
about whether people’s needs would be met 

• whether there was a fall back position  



 minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 13th July, 2010 

 

• the possibility of having an update on this at a future meeting 
The Deputy Chief Planning Officer stated that there was an ongoing  

debate as to what figures the Council would be working to and that a report on this 
would be going to the July meeting of the Council’s Executive Board.   One 
possibility would be to take an early draft figure from the RSS.   However, Leeds had 
objected to all of the figures in the RSS.   On this matter the Panel was informed that 
the only figure which the Authority could be said to have signed up to was the one in 
the UDP of 1930 (which was the taken included within the former Regional Planning 
Guidance document) 
 RESOLVED -  To note the report and the comments now made 
 
 
5 Leeds LDF Core Strategy - 'Preferred approach' Analysis of consultation 
responses: Vision for Leeds and Spatial Vision Chapter  
 Further to minute 34 of the Development Plan Panel meeting held on 2nd 
February 2010 where Panel considered a report outlining the initial comments 
received on the consultation exercise on the Vision for Leeds and Spatial Vision 
chapter, Members considered a further report setting out the detailed comments and 
including the Council’s initial response and details of any proposed action to be 
taken 
 The Head of Forward Planning and Implementation presented the report and 
stated that many useful comments had been received, with many being broadly 
supportive.   Where there were negative representations these tended to be in 
respect of emphasis and clarity rather than challenges to the overall approach, 
although some agents, house builders and developers had indicated the chapter 
should be more specific in respect of site and scale of development.   There was 
also some concern that the outcome of the Strategic Housing Land Availability 
Assessment (SHLAA) was not available at the time of the consultation on this 
chapter, however the SHLAA had now been shared with all interested parties 
 There was support for the definition of the settlement hierarchy as a basis to 
plan for future growth 
 The need to better integrate the theme with the Vision for Leeds and other 
strategies had been noted 
 Comments from Government Office of Yorkshire and the Humber (GOYH) 
had related to the sequence of documents and its overall flow and Members were 
informed that Officers would consider these matters 
 In respect of cross-boundary issues, dialogue would continue with 
neighbouring authorities although some were at different stages, ie Wakefield 
Council had adopted their Core Strategy whilst Bradford Council were not as far 
forward as Leeds in the preparation of their Core Strategy 
 A minor amendment was reported on page 37  
 Members commented on the following matters: 

• the need for continuous discussion with neighbouring authorities 
including Harrogate 

• the importance of cross boundary dialogue, particularly in respect of 
transport and Greenbelt issues 

• whether comments made by GOYH were given more regard by 
Officers 



 minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 13th July, 2010 

 

• that if differences did occur between the Council and Government 
Office on these matters, the hope these could be resolved rather than 
being raised elsewhere 

• the possibility of the GOYH being wound down and local authorities 
being given some of their powers 

• the need to have a good relationship with the Integrated Transport 
Authority and the importance of transport infrastructure to enable some 
planning permissions to be implemented 

• the possibility of a stronger role for the City Region if other regional 
bodies were dissolved 

The Head of Forward Planning and Implementation stated that structures 
had been established under the City Region for cross-boundary dialogue and 
it was important not to duplicate existing mechanisms.   There was also a 
standing meeting of Officers in other Local Authorities so it was felt there 
existed the scope to raise cross-boundary issues at two levels 

 In respect of the comments made by GOYH, the Panel was informed 
that some of these were at an editorial level and on the matters raised, 
Officers had compared other Core Strategies to the Leeds CS.   Where it was 
felt that Government guidance was acceptable then it would be followed but 
where it was possible to make a case on local evidence then this is what 
would be done 

RESOLVED -  To note the report, the comments now made and course of 
further action as set out in appendix 1 of the submitted report in preparing a 
draft Publication Core Strategy 

 
 
6 Leeds LDF Core Strategy - 'Preferred Approach' Analysis of consultation 
responses: Managing Environmental Resources Chapter  
 Further to minute 34 of the Development Plan Panel meeting held on 2nd 
February 2010 where Panel considered a report outlining comments received on the 
consultation exercise on the Leeds LDF Core Strategy ‘Preferred Approach’ – 
Managing Environmental Resources Theme, Members considered a further report 
setting out the detailed comments including the Council’s initial response and details 
of any proposed action to be taken 
 The Head of Forward Planning and Implementation presented the report and 
outlined the main issues, these being: 

• Biodiversity – with GOYH stating the policies were not locally specific 
enough 

• Carbon reduction – with comments being received from developers 
about the financial viability of incorporating the required reductions into 
new developments.   Members were informed that it was important to 
strike a balance between setting a standard for carbon reduction which 
was challenging whilst not being unreasonable.   In terms of financial 
viability, the economic situation was also having an impact 

• Renewable energy – with comments being generally supportive of the 
policy although there were requests for it to be more spatially specific 

• Green infrastructure and climate change – Following responses on the 
two policies it was proposed to combine these to create a new CC2 
policy which would apply District-wide 



 minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 13th July, 2010 

 

• Managing flood risk – that there was an intention to put more detail on 
this issue in the Natural Resources and Waste Development Plan 
Document.   Regarding the Leeds Flood Alleviation Scheme, 
comments had been received from Wakefield Council that this could 
cause some difficulties in their area 

• Natural resources and waste management – that a separate DPD was 
being prepared but that in response to the comments for strategic 
policies to be included in the Core Strategy, broad arching policies for 
waste and minerals would be included in the Core Strategy 

 In response to a question on how SSSIs and SEGIs would be maintained at a 
strategic level, the Panel was informed that the UDP afforded protection with the 
Core Strategy being used as a basis to continue this protection at a strategic level.   
It was hoped for site allocations a document would be prepared and if it was 
necessary to amend boundaries, this would be considered 
 Whilst the LDF stated that SSSIs would be protected in perpetuity, it might not 
be possible to use this same wording in the Core Strategy as it was not the role of 
the LDF to duplicate national guidance.   However, it was felt that the document 
could signpost people to that precise wording, which would be a way to address this 
issue 
 RESOLVED -  To note the report, the comments now made and the course of 
further action (as detailed in Appendix 1) in preparing a draft Publication Core 
Strategy 
 
 
7 Leeds LDF Core Strategy - 'Preferred Approach' Analysis of consultation 
responses: Managing the needs of a growing city  
 Further to minute 34 of the Development Plan Panel meeting held on 2nd 
February 2010 where Panel considered a report outlining the initial comments 
received on the consultation exercise in respect of the ‘Managing the needs of a 
growing city’ theme, Members considered a further report setting out the detailed 
comments and including the Council’s initial response and details of any proposed 
action to be taken 
 Officers presented the report and outlined the main issues relating to: 

Housing supply  

• concerns were raised in respect of the phased requirements which had 
been put forward with the criticism being made that this was ‘back 
loading’ the delivery of housing to later years 

• the need to focus on urban areas and previously developed land 

• that the policies would not deliver sufficient housing 

• that some greenfield sites were needed to be considered alongside 
brownfield sites 

• criticism of the previously developed land target of 75% over the 
planning period and that the figure of 85 – 90% in the early years was 
too high 

Officers’ response to these points were: 

• with the abolition of the RSS, the housing targets would go and at this 
stage it was not clear what would replace these.   If Local Authorities 
set their own targets, these would be subject to examination and 
evidence would need to be provided to support the figures being used 



 minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 13th July, 2010 

 

• that the OPCS household projection statistics indicated a higher figure 
was needed for housing provision, whereas the economy and actual 
housing demand indicated a lower figure was needed 

• further work was currently underway to consider future housing growth 
options, to examine the concerns raised regarding green belt, locations 
of growth areas and the scale of this  

Housing mix 

• the main objection to this policy was that it was too prescriptive.   The 
Panel was informed that Officers did not agree with this as the policy 
set bands for provision not individual targets for greater flexibility 

•  the lack of guidance in respect of the city centre was highlighted with 
Officers stating that this could possibly be looked at now that the City 
Centre APP was not being progressed 

Affordable housing 

• Two main objections had been made to this policy, these being the 
requirement for up to 40% affordable housing which was considered to 
be too onerous and not sufficiently evidenced, together with the view 
that the SPD on affordable housing should not be progressed in 
advance of the Core Strategy 

In response to these two objections, Panel was informed that Officers  
were to refresh the evidence and that the Core Strategy would provide a ‘hook’ for 
the SPD but that the major part of the policy on affordable housing should be 
examined in greater detail so it would be included in the Core Strategy 
 Specialist housing 

• an objection to this was in respect of the lack of evidence for the need 
to control specialist housing.   Officers accepted the need to reference 
this so policy H6 would be retained and greater clarification would be 
made as would the potential for an area-based policy to be brought in 
at a later stage 

In respect of comments on the Leeds Economy, Members were informed: 

• there was general support for the retention of the primacy of the city 
centre as the main location for retail and leisure development  

• some support for the identified employment land requirement but also 
some concerns that the requirement was insufficient to support the 
growth of Leeds as the main economic driver of the City Region 

Officers agreed that there was a need to update the evidence base and  
to ensure a flexible supply of employment land was identified 
 Members commented on the following matters: 

• the judgement and the implications of recent planning appeal decisions 
need to be considered 

• the affordable housing targets and the need to take account of viability 
and to be realistic in some areas about the levels of affordable housing 
being sought 

• to recognise that even affordable housing was beyond the reach of 
some people 

• land use around Leeds Bradford Airport and whether all of the offices 
which had been built there were for uses related to the airport 



 minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 13th July, 2010 

 

• the need for a policy on employment land; that it had been useful in 
some areas of the city but that for it be effective it needed to be long-
term and far-sighted 

RESOLVED – To note the report, the comments now made and the  
course of further action (as detailed in Appendix 1 of the submitted report) in 
preparing a draft Publication Core Strategy 

 
 
8 Natural Resources and Waste Development Plan Document - 'Policy 
Position' document: Analysis of consultation responses  
 Further to minute 46 of the Development Plan Panel meeting held on 11th May 
2010 where Panel considered a report outlining the initial comments received on the 
consultation exercise on the Natural Resources and Waste Development Plan 
Document, Members considered a further report setting out the detailed comments 
and including the Council’s initial response and details of any proposed action to be 
taken 
 Officers presented the report and outlined the main issues; these being: 

• Land use 

• Minerals – that attempts to identify sites for safeguarding had been 
made but that the Coal Authority was of the view that further work 
should be undertaken 

• Energy – that the policy was drawn up in the context of the RSS targets 
but that these had been abolished 

• Water – that a ‘Sustainable Design and Construction’ SPD was shortly 
due to be released for public consultation in respect of reducing water 
consumption for new developments 

• Air Quality – the possibility of introducing low emission zones; that this 
would tie into transport issues and that more work and consultation on 
this would be needed 

• Waste – that no further sites had been identified for hazardous waste; 
that there was a need for long-term forecasting on waste levels linking 
in with policy PPS10 which related to the need to identify sites for 
waste over the plan period, including cross-boundary discussions.   On 
this matter, the Panel was informed that Wakefield Council had 
approved their Waste Development Plan Document 

Members commented on the following matters: 

• that politically, the most sensitive issue was in respect of open cast 
mining 

• the dwindling supplies of sand and gravel in the region 
RESOLVED – To note the report, the comments now made and the  

course of further action (as detailed in the Appendices) in preparing a draft 
Publication Natural Resources and Waste Development Plan Document 

 
 
9 Date and time of the next meeting  
 Tuesday 13th July 2010 at 1.30pm 
 
 The Chair referred to the possibility of altering the day/time of future meetings 
and that the clerk, in conjunction with the Chair would look at possible dates and 
advise Members accordingly 



 minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 13th July, 2010 

 

 
 
 
 


